

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
NANCY WHITE VENCIL,

*Petitioner,*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Pennsylvania Supreme Court,  
Middle District**

—◆—  
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND  
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AUTISTIC SELF  
ADVOCACY NETWORK AND PENNSYLVANIA  
FEDERATION OF SPORTSMEN'S CLUBS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JONATHAN S. GOLDSTEIN  
SHAWN M. RODGERS  
MCNELLY & GOLDSTEIN, LLC  
11 Church Road  
Hatfield, PA 19440  
(610) 727-4191

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES WALLACE PORTER, III  
T. SKY WOODWARD  
AMANDA D. WARRINER  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT  
CUMMINGS LLP  
1615 L Street, NW,  
Suite 1350  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 393-7150  
jsweeney@bradley.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE***

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), Autistic Self Advocacy Network (“ASAN”) and Pennsylvania Federation of Sportsmen’s Clubs (“PFSC”) (collectively, “*Amici Curiae*”) respectfully move for leave to file the attached brief as *Amici Curiae* in support of Petitioner Nancy White Vencil and supporting the grant of certiorari.

The *Amici Curiae* provided notice to counsel of all parties of their intent to file an *Amici Curiae* brief in accordance with Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a). Counsel for Petitioner granted consent. Counsel for Respondent Pennsylvania State Police and Counsel for Respondent Holy Spirit Hospital of the Sisters of Christian Charity did not consent, necessitating this motion.

**IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CU-</i> <i>RIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. A Section 302 Commitment has profound due process implications .....	5
A. An individual suffers many collateral consequences due to a Section 302 Commitment.....	5
B. There is no meaningful pre-commitment process nor adequate post-commitment relief for collateral consequences caused by a Section 302 Commitment.....	8
II. A Section 302 Commitment permanently deprives an individual from exercising the fundamental individual right to keep and bear arms guaranteed by the Second Amendment .....	10
A. The Second Amendment enshrined a fundamental individual right to keep and bear arms.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. A Section 302 Commitment deprives an individual of Second Amendment rights .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	10, 11, 12
<i>In Re J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014).....	6
<i>In Re Keyes</i> , 83 A.3d 1016 (Pa.Super. 2013).....	15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	6
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002).....	15
<i>Wolfe v. Beal</i> , 384 A.2d 1187 (Pa. 1978) .....	7

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 1 .....	3, 6
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 11 .....	6
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 21 .....	3
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	10

## STATUTES

18 Pa. C.S. § 6105(a) .....	11, 14
18 Pa. C.S. § 6105(c).....	11, 14
18 Pa. C.S. § 6105(c)(4) .....	11
18 Pa. C.S. § 6105(f)(1) .....	15
18 Pa. C.S. § 6111.1(g) .....	4, 11, 15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 Pa. C.S. § 6111.1(g)(2) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(4) .....	12, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 925(c) .....	15
46 U.S.C. § 70105 .....	7
50 P.S. § 7302 .....	<i>passim</i>
50 P.S. § 7303 .....	13
50 P.S. § 7303(a)-(f) .....	13
50 P.S. § 7304 .....	13
50 P.S. § 7304(e) .....	13
50 P.S. § 7304(f) .....	14
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. § 1572.17(b)(5).....	7
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2 .....	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6 .....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>In Re Vencil v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , Petition for Writ of Certiorari, United States Supreme Court Case No. 16-1253 .....	<i>passim</i>
